

No. 19-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

SHARON SWINGLE
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
KAREN SCHOEN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement:	
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	2
B. Prior litigation.....	5
C. Proceedings below	7
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument	14
I. The agencies had statutory authority to adopt the expanded exemptions	15
A. The ACA authorizes both expanded exemptions.....	15
B. RFRA requires or at least authorizes the expanded religious exemption.....	20
1. RFRA requires the expanded religious exemption	20
2. RFRA authorizes the expanded religious exemption	27
II. The final rules are procedurally valid	31
A. The final rules comply with the APA’s procedural requirements regardless of whether the interim rules did.....	32
1. The final rules comply with the APA’s procedural requirements	32
2. Any procedural defects in the interim rules do not undermine the procedural validity of the final rules	34
B. The interim rules were procedurally valid.....	38
1. The interim rules were expressly authorized by statutes other than the APA	38
2. The interim rules were justified by the APA’s good-cause exception.....	41

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. At a minimum, this Court should vacate the nationwide injunction.....	42
A. Nationwide injunctions exceed courts’ constitutional and equitable powers	43
B. Any relief in this case should be narrowed to the plaintiff States.....	46
Conclusion.....	50
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	50
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	4
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Federal Highway Admin.</i> , 28 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	36, 37
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	41
<i>Bowen v. American Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	39
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	44, 48
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 2716 (2019)	43, 46
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019), petitions for cert. pending, Nos. 19-1038, 19-1040, and 19-1053 (filed Feb. 19, 2020)	43
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	38
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	31
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977).....	44
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	43, 45, 46
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	40
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	34, 36
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	39
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	43, 47
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	25, 26
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	44
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	49
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), aff'd, 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	20
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	38
<i>Levesque v. Block</i> , 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983).....	37
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	43, 44
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	36
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	40
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	32, 33, 34, 35

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Priests for Life v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23, 24, 25
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	29
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015), vacated and remanded, 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016)	23
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	36
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	44
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	25
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	43
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	43, 44, 46
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	45
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	34, 35
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	29
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	49
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	48
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	6, 14
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 3.....	27
Art. III.....	13, 47

VII

Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued: Page

Amend. I.....	20, 31
Establishment Clause	31
Free Exercise Clause.....	20
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551	
<i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i>	8
5 U.S.C. 553 (§ 4)	32, 36
5 U.S.C. 553(b).....	32, 1a
5 U.S.C. 553(b)-(c)	32, 33, 1a
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B)	8, 32, 38, 41, 1a
5 U.S.C. 553(c)	32, 1a
5 U.S.C. 559.....	33, 38, 39, 40, 2a
5 U.S.C. 702(1)	49, 50
5 U.S.C. 703.....	49, 50
5 U.S.C. 705.....	49
5 U.S.C. 706.....	36, 3a
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	49, 3a
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i>	29, 31
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(33)(C)(i)	4
29 U.S.C. 1003(b)(2)	4
29 U.S.C. 1185d.....	2
29 U.S.C. 1191c	2, 7, 39, 40, 41, 6a
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act	
of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936:	
Tit. I, Subtit. A:	
§ 101, 110 Stat. 1951	39
§ 102, 110 Stat. 1976	39

VIII

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
Tit. IV, Subtit. A:	
§ 401(a), 110 Stat. 2082.....	39
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 4980D.....	23
§ 4980H.....	23
§ 6033(a)(3)(A)(i).....	26
§ 9815(a)(1).....	2
§ 9833.....	2, 7, 39, 40, 41, 6a
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,	
42 U.S.C. 18001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Public Health Service Act, 42 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a).....	2, 10, 18, 4a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(1).....	2, 16, 4a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(1)-(3).....	3, 16, 17, 4a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(2).....	2, 4a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(3).....	3, 16, 4a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i> , 5a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-92.....	2, 7, 39, 40, 41, 5a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-92 note.....	41
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a)-(b).....	5, 27, 30, 6a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b).....	21, 25, 7a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(c).....	30, 7a
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3(a).....	27, 8a
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 147.131(a) (2016).....	20, 8a
Sections 147.132-147.133.....	15, 16a
Section 147.132(a).....	9, 16a
Section 147.133(a).....	9, 19a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	45

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
Michael Asimow, <i>Interim-Final Rules: Making Haste Slowly</i> , 51 Admin. L. Rev. 703 (1999).....	33, 35
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017).....	44, 45
60 Fed. Reg. 43,108 (Aug. 18, 1995).....	33, 39
62 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 16,979 (Apr. 8, 1997).....	40
p. 66,932 (Dec. 22, 1997).....	40
63 Fed. Reg. 57,546 (Oct. 27, 1998).....	40
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	7, 8
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	3, 7, 8, 17, 19, 26
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	3
78 Fed. Reg.:	
p. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	4
p. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	4
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	4, 7, 8, 26
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	6
81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016).....	6
82 Fed. Reg. (Oct. 13, 2017):	
p. 47,792.....	6, 7, 8, 33, 37, 42
p. 47,838.....	7, 8, 33, 37, 42
83 Fed. Reg. (Nov. 15, 2018):	
p. 57,536.....	<i>passim</i>
p. 57,592.....	8, 9, 33, 34, 35, 40
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> , https://www.hrsa.gov/womens-guidelines/index.html (last updated Dec. 2019).....	15

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (6th ed. 2019)	33
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020)	45
